VESSEL

NIRT)—® 7— 1 —HiRk i BAE—

/’ \ . ‘ . \ ;%
: - Tlhe
Iy /
é,’;\-
%> No. HFS1-300-1D ##> No. HFC1-300DR

OZHEADAIZ. COBIRGHBAZESFHHIZSN,
OBFABEOIRIFNDTHEATEDLIICKLNREL TS,

O et == [ oy ko) e T P. 2
OB B IR e e e e e P. 3
O&BAHBIVEARTIE (HFST1-800-1DR) «--rrrerrrrrrrrrerreeeeeen P. 4
ORI LHE L UEARTIE (HFST=300=1D) -+ -reerrrrmmmnrraamemmemmiiienns P. 5
ORI LHE L UEARTE (HFCT=300DR) -+ eeerrrrmmmnrnaaneeaemmiieenns P.
OBUERDALRR -+ vere e P. 7
OEBTE v et P. 7-8-9
OMFEFR v ee e e e e P. 10
OfRTR RUAR e P. 11
OB oo P. 11



WL 2 (CTERVEDHIC

e FEDTEE

OCFEADHIZ, COIZL EOTER IEFBHTHAD L, ELLBFELESL,

O _CITRLIZFRSEIE, BROXREIIZEYRD2EFEICX AL TRRLTVET,

@R ICRELLBETEL RRICKVERGRERICKET ARSI DYET . 2 LEBLRNEL

BYFEFT DT, BIFF2TESL,

MNee  BURVEESESE. REEERESEESTREMAEESNSA

=

MNra  URVEESHBA . BEEESTRESLFNNAEOADRENEESNDEA

DS, [EECIRIZRIANETT,

—DEL S, FTHERF T INETT,

JAN
O  EomsiE mazrzrianacT.

N

QO #r EFErERTEIECE REORE. G, BFELANTES,

@ oz [FTEOMT ARRICELNVER BEEEXEEE, BTRRETOTLESL,
HRCEIELANEE, HIVEARBZCREERRLEBAICEIRT, RELIEE
PR BER TR TN,

@ vrr FERGEICSETESLSIC, HADTIHITEELTHE,

N

1. FEZEBENDEZTNNFE TS,
DM TIEFT L AR, BHOBNABYET,

2. FHREEFEDHFRONTESL,

AEEZE LI, KB BICHMNSERNTESN, FADBRIABYES,
AEEE LIS, LB EDTRNTESY, FADBNLBYET,

3. ERGDORAFREEZ BL TS,
AEEIBIE T I B THEED, BWNBFT COF £ FHOBANBYET .
ABBEEET SEEEORENTH BTEERBL TS, EROBNLBYES.
FHKOTBEENCMOELEOELBRASELSBNLERBL TUEN, HAOBNSBYES.

4. REBEIELCHEAESN,

EAFRRARGOT —LEHCFOR/ERAZYE DFYLENTESN, FFEA, FHADBNLIBYET,
AEEICH R BESHERAEEIN V= LOBEORBIZEY, FHOBRNABHYET,
AEEIZH STV —ILERYA T TEALTIZEN, A FEBEDORRELIBNABYET,




BEZOFER

R
OF TN o7 —LE
ZAROT—LEI)IBETEET AL TRBE A DETERE, T—LBEDIRWER TS
TY—ILEBENSVASEIHEETT,
—ILEBRBEICERET 5120, BOMTEENRELET,
T—LORIEEEANAN O, REBISAEERISRNET,
OV—IL RS —HET, BYEL - REBOFEEEBERELET,
OEABHDLIMEETEY—ILIRENLST LRI OR 2107)
ORBNLIDOKREGZYEVTRUEEIZELTWSEER D 217)

* 2y T RUAEEIZIE DR 24 T EALAN TS,
*EEBBDLMEETD (T2 EAT 2L V—ILBEALIKWNGENBYET,

[ARATEEEFE] (HFS1-300-1DR,/HFS1-300-1D,/HFC1-300DR #£58)

D type
*D AT IEREILEE A




WA BRTEICERTE

[HFS1-300-1DR]

~ 100 _

re T m
i L T A
g T@ o [fs [(@ — LY C |
‘ =~ ) §) ® 0 @ @
‘ e = e_\\/é— d E& @ % ,g/ !
L umER N
S BRE A% | 5 BB A 5 i e A% |
1 G20t &8 1 25 12 No.6223 4 59 | xFpsieTh | 2
2 X ¢ 20x500 1 26 143 No.6176 2 60 M4 5wk 2
3 ¢ 20Hh5—L 1 36 Y—ILEfRILA D B 1 61 MAfE I 1EHF b 2
4 HFS T& 8 1 51 TS5 —=2 1 62 MB7< A ARILE 4
5 ¢ 204H5—M 1 52 YAV 1 63 M6 8
6 HFS300 Tt 7—ALF 1 53 L —b (60x40) 1 64 M6+ vk 4
7 HFS3007—4 1 54 JL2—hk (40x40) 1 65 MBI£4a fE4 4
8 HFS ¢ 8 1 55 1£42 No.6223 4 66 ZF vk TD-70 1
9 HFS300%&7—LF 1 56 143 No.6176 2 67 HBmm Ewhk 1
10 | HFS300%&7—4 .k 1 57 iAEAZ—No.11 2 68 Virybtzyk 1
11 HFS %4cim$ 8 R & 1 58 BiEHZ5—No.15 2




WEMBRMELVEERTE

[HFS1-300-1D]

~ 100 _

{500 )

r— & @ - B
| € @ 0w @ & & |
" - ’(@ ( 5’3‘ 94/ H Ly & g - %’ - |
| T - E[/ m/( & ﬂfff ® @ {B ® |
! W/ 2! 27 \0 |
! e ) — A %/ .u{ !
e oES& _
£ RS A% | |BS o A 2 e A%
1 ¢ 20 fFH 8 1 25 1$£13 No.6223 4 59 2T v TN 2
2 *1 ¢20x500 1 26 143 No.6176 2 60 M4+ vk 2
3 ¢20H85—L 1 36 YV A D R 1 61 MAfE I 1EHF b 2
4 HFS T&£ & 1 51 TS5 —=2 1 62 ME7xARILE 4
5 ¢ 20485—M 1 52 R—=ZNUR 1 63 MEeTvi v 8
6 HFS300 L7 —LF 1 53 LS —h (60x40) | 1 64 M6+ vk 4
7 HFS3007—4 1 54 JL2—h (40x40) | 1 65 M6I$1a FE 5 4
8 HFS ¢ 8 1 55 1$£13 No.6223 4 66 ZFz vk TD-70 1
9 HFS300%&7—LF 1 56 143 No.6176 2 67 H5mm Ewbk 1
10 | HFS300&7—AE 1 57 g HZ5—No.11 2 68 Virybtyk 1
11 HFS iR 8 D &Y 1 58 #fEAZ—No.15 2




WA BRTEICERTE

[HFC1-300DR]

spp |80y

''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''' @ |

@) J@ 2o

@/1’64\ \ D) i

mh P

___________________________________________________ _

&S 11 A a1 :11.E ] A 5 0 A%
1 O 19RfFHE 1 25 1$12 No.6223 2 59 RI) T v Tk 2
2 | SUS /<A T%#E ¢ 19x400 1 26 [$£43 No.6244 2 60 M4+ vk 2
3 ¢ 19. 1/ 4T xvvT 1 36 Y—IVEfFRILA D B 1 61 MAfE I 1EHF b 2
4 HFC Tt 8 1 51 TS —2 1 62 ME7xARILE 4
5 19H5— 2 52 R—=ZNUR 1 63 MEeTvi v 8
6 HFC300L7—LF 1 53 JLP—F (60x40) 1 64 M6+ vk 4
7 HFC300L7—A4 . E 1 54 JL2—hk (40x40) 1 65 M6I$1a FE 5 4
8 HFC ¢ & 1 55 1$£13 No.6223 2 66 ZFz vk TD-70 1
9 HFC300&7—ATF 1 56 $£43 No.6244 2 67 H5mm Ewbk 1
10 | HFC300%&7—4A k 1 57 g HZ5—No.11 2 68 Virybtyk 1

11 HFC scims 8 R &Y 1 58 #ifEHh5—No.12 2




| ERTNOLR:

¥ N R

RE HFS1-300-1DR HFS1-300-1D HFC1-300DR
&ARKRHA (N-m) 5.2 5.2 45
wY—ILEE (kg) 08 ~ 1.2 08 ~ 1.2 08 ~ 1.2
BSY—ILAE (pmm) 35 ~ 45 35 ~ 45 35 ~ 45
AIEHEIEH (mm) R450 ~ R700 R450 ~ R700 R450 ~ R700
ERRE (c) / BE %RH) 0~40°C,/10~80%RH | 0~40°C,/10~80%RH | 0~40°C,10~80%RH
HESAT =) =) =)
FHER kg HEEEFT) 4.1 4.1 2.7

LZR=N

T ATULA D& R i
Caq SR $ T LB TV Y—ILERILA: 55k

W E
Nz
.\ n YR RTIICSEROY—IL AT S FE TH DL EMEFRL TSN,
BIFE | (YL BRBARND, Y—ILHE)
Q 5 Mig-MUMT CEAShET L BBOBEXFEENBETIBANGY
= E N
Q.52 | N LOBNFETSTASIRURHEEEBIBRoTLEEL,

1) B EDEE

RO MEARARILL IFRESR Ty v— Fubef AL, I
FEBEFERCT —TILIZRERHIAZVEIIZEELT

<20,
*ER

*ER:

EE B DRELNT D THIEEERL TSN
7—LORIENEFRICEE YO EEEHNOEN

CEERERLTOMDERELTESL,

TR A ECFEEOBICEEATERY, RYHHE-

EYLGOELSIZL TSN

D ABBOEECSYIHDBREEEALAN TS

MEx 357X F AL




2) F£T— LDNKTEYAFT
CHEABE, £7 —ADNRABIREUMTOIRTOES A,
ARDESITRICATIV TS v INERLRH, FH LS
FUNTIREDAH TS, COBE, %£7—LE LETHS
EHTHEET BE. UM CRVET,
YR RIZ2AFTHYET A, RS EROBRUFTRE
CRAKES,

*EE  (EROTYIILIELSG BT TESWN(ARSR)

* RS SR ROEI DTV IEIXHT A TS,
* [ERAELKERYMTENTOERETRABERLEZSA.
[FROMAF@NE LERDBTNNHYET

D7 —LEFL LTS

*ER TUMNMEFERVNES, TAEVDREH LEDHFBHET, Loy
EREDAHTTZEN

*EE CEEESCAIEEICIE R F I DT AL TSN
BYFEFISATINE T DBNABYES A

3) Y—ILOEYAIF

-EREI5~45mMmMETDY —IL AR TEET,

@ B SOST LAR(K /NER—RNURERYHL,
R—RANUREDZDHTHEBLETS,

JLRESHEATS

@ BYMT2Y—ILOREEHERL. TLREY—ILIZEMT c-—r7—vc
9, RIEHT D
CKREWNTLRERE ANV FEDC U =DEIZLET
B — LT =T TR NI LRERKIZRCE [T B,
MAAILPFTRYET



W:E

QY—ILEMAEED V FERITY—ILERYMITET,
CREVTLREGE SRV FEBDCHF=DLILETS
TR—ZANUREEROELIITHAL, Y—ILIZEEDIFET
R—ZANURET LROFLHYIZ B ESIZL TS
IBFAEL, BEEICADLSICLTHLRO T TSN
DL RO ATY —ILEEEL, K ATE>TLE DA

CEERERLTEEN

'V?é‘ﬁl:“/—) nEEEEHES

KER YV ILIRENESITCHABE THRLNE S,
FHEICRYUMTTEEEA
*EE - BOCHTEDREY—ILDONTOUTEIND
RREBY, V—ILOELLBMELAELE S
BhLBYET

@ V—ILOT—TILERYELSD, TEE - PHEEE-
FHEEDTr—TNI )T EELES ., 7T—LE
FRIELIZBRIZ T —T I AMBR ISR NESIZ, 7 —T L
1LY ERETREL TS,

4) BIDHEE
MEEBSIE, N5—O MBAA R RN G BEERLET,
- HZ—D M6 7RA TN RILNEL om Y EFESD AT TS, M6,
HOHIHTRRLABA BB TT 28, ALBRTT, W
KIE - TRETROAT—EEHIMEZ. T— LSRRI
ETFLEVNKSIZT—LE FFTRAENS/EZELT
{FEELY,
KR M6 ANATRILMDHEEGE D AHFML 11 .5N-m
<7,
O EBEETALEBOERAETL.
ZTOMRR, THLVER T 2ERNLHBYET,
STHAERT L. T— LAOSSHENTELAS
AEEMABYET,




A

AN

AR GOFERAFNCTEOFEE RS,
NEELRLICHEERIZEEINATNAIE

. AP B RUEBISEA#AENCE
WIS (ERAELRY TSN TNBIE
S — LA AL R I TE LCERYAHF D TLNB T
-7 —LORIEEFRNICRIEEGIT2E0ARNIE
Q e BlEH R AICERTHUHLEYRLEYLA N TS,
0 FhOEME RS TRELSEEL. ARICAEEMAIBNAINGBYES,
Q s FRHBECHESEHNTESN,
- FE I 7= 28 ADNENZEEHERLTRES TGS,
© =it PELIBFR . oA 8 BRI RE LN D RN TEEL,
Q s HKIZDH YK E AT YL N TS,

FICFYHEDRRLLYFES,

N

AIEEHEBA T —LEFERALAV TR,
FRABHERL. BRERLGRIENLHYET,

T—LDBIZIEPFEEANLZNTIESLY,
Fr FERIET — AICERPFEA DT HOTIZIN,
IBOFENBFY, THETIENABYET,




BRF - RIR

N\xE g a4

@ 55z | EHORLOBANENS. BBLTIEN,

@ 2952 | FASTLEURT R TOSA. ERFTICHERL TGS,

. BEFS RROEHAZISERSINTOIRERUNDLDOEER T 2EFH LI ADREE
BREV/NHBYES DT, FALBNTIESL,
1) (¥4

RUNBLG SRR L=RFCE, fFBROIFRETHBL TSN, BEERE - MELESEF
HBASEICTEARLSIZE L, TEADZAIEE T DERA EEFTICTERZE,

BREMARERFR
HFS1-300-1DR,“HFS1-300-1D

[£43 No.6223 x 4%
[$4a No.6176 x 24
[£42 No.6223 x 2&
[£13 No.6244 x 24

HFC1-300DR

2) B®
YRR T RIFEREE, HITERIMYM TR EEHOTI, EUDERELTHE,

3) EH#
W EEORBOLRVHMEELET L+ HRBEEERBLAVET T FHOHAORRE
BYES, SIKEE, BASICTEES,

BRE

NiiE 5%

ROESBBFIRE AN LS, BEARORECAYET.
A ITZLNEB O ERAND BT
RSN BEE R 550 S RASH

O =i EET BB

ARG EEL OIS

TR B EAZ NS

K EREADD BB

O =i KRGO LIZYEBIRNTES, BRI LIBERRORRIZRVET,

@,z | FHOTORNBLBFIREL LA,




WREE

BEVEFONEREERCHYNESTENELE,

BAERNT, REAHERCEZBAE, ZAESNLGEDTEEEIH > TEBTRETHEALTOWTHELZSAICE, £ED
EHABICE DN TEREBEOZLET CHRERRILRR.

FREBARNICHELIS /. SRV LIFORFTEICTREETZS,

FRELPE P TERDESIB SRS HEBRLGVETS,

DESHERBE RURD EORERICE>TELBEOHE

2) R A EIR O IC k> TH LB OMREE

KK, R, KB BETOMKKME, ARE, BE. AFRLITE>TEHLEGOHE
BBV ETROBE ORI L TELBEOKE

5)REOHL TEETBEORTEAFFFAEEETRIONIHE

O) BT =Y — L DR - BRI DLV TH, UHEFEEEAVHIRET

AEFBRETVELETADTIRELBEVL S KEIREL THZEL,

O_DRIABIF. AEROWEIH T HREBBEEITBRERIMT 2O TH>T, A BOFEAFFERTEEICL>TEL
FREICHLTEHANBEEEZESEDOTEHYEL A,

O_DRIEE. FRLHME. FHEOLLICEVTREBEEBHNERT LD T, LEN>TEORIABICL>TEERDEE L
DEFEFHIET2EDTESIVER A,

00 HFS1-300-1DR SITIVFUN—RBAM (BEBRICTTERALLESLY)
=& [0 HFS1-300-1D
[0 HFC1-300DR

- — : BHTEERIITILFUNA—ICCHTAOEEE
alc 7 Bl I Yl
{RAEASRS BACLITREY 1 R BBoTHYES,

BERK HBEH

CHERT

Bl

&

EES

bnl &4/ AT/ BEES

RN Y T

BERSHVEHE RO (RERRER)

7)-2—-10120-999-914 9.00-17.00 ¥+ B-REEKREET

T537-0001 KIRAFRMRAEBEMKGFIIL2 TH 17 %255 TEL06-6976-7771 FAX.06-6971-1309
T143-0025 RR#MAEXEFAS TH43F 135 TEL.03-3776-1831 FAX.03-3776-5607
T537-0001 KRBRAFABRMEMKFETIIL2 TH 173 2565 TEL06-6976-7771 FAX.06-6971-1309
AEBEREN T467-0014 BRREHENAXNHG4 TEIE 15 TEL.052-821-9575 FAX.0562-824-4167
BB X T812-0016 EAREMHHELXIELERRE6 TH 1% 225 TEL092-411-5710 FAX.092-411-5770
AL 0R B8R AT T065-0011 deimEAliRmERI+—%% 14 TE 1% 15 TELO11-711-5003 FAX.011-704-4725
il & B3R AT T984-0002 FIHRMLATEHKRKEER 1 TH2H 105  TEL022-236-1567 FAX.022-232-7959
KB HERAT T733-0035 KBRABHEREHE T TESH 115 TEL.082-291-0106 FAX.082-295-1727

http://www.vessel.co.jp/

>t P

= 0t
o P

Xt Xt

180903XX.001 Ver.6 Printed on 2018.09.03



VESSEL

Hand Free - Instruction Manual -

Iy

ay
o

=,
&> No. HFS1-300-1D P No. HFC1-300DR

- Read this manual carefully before assembling, installing or using this product.
- Keep this manual for future reference

Contents
OBEfOre Us@ et t eserrererertiimmuuiiitiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee it P. 14
OProduCt FEAtUres «+++««eessreertssurimiiiiiiiiiiiii P. 15
OPart Names / Dimensions (HF51—300—1DR) .................................................. P. 16
OPart Names / Dimensions (HF$1-300-1D)-+-
OPart Names / Dimensions (HFC1-300DR) -++++eerererrrsusrsmsmsinininiiiisnesieins P. 18
OProduct SPECITICAtIONS +++rveevrerresrereentiet e P. 19
OINStall@lion:«««++sseeeerrrrrrmiiriii i P.19-20-21
OUsage ............................................................................................................ P.22
O MaAINTENANCE ++++++++serreerartreririte i P. 23
OStorage ......................................................................................................... P. 23
OWarranty Certificate ss:e erererrrsrrrsrnmsinniniieniieniieninieiisiiiiieee P. 24



mBefore Use

Safety Precautions
ORead this manual carefully before assembling, installing, or using this product.

(OThe safety precautions described here are categorized into the following two levels;

OEven those items described as a “Caution” may develop into more severe results depending
on the situation. The precautions are important in terms of securing safety; therefore they must
always be obeyed.

AWarning If mishandled, possibility of death or serious injury is assumed

ACaution If mishandled, possibility of injury and property damage are assumed
A This symbol indicates content that urges “warning and caution”
® This symbol indicates content that “prohibits” a behavior
. This symbol indicates content that “forces” a behavior

A Caution

Do not install, use or apply maintenance to this product until understanding

Opronibition the content of this instruction completely.

When severe shock / damage is given to this product by fall, etc., always
inspect the product. If the product does not operate correctly, or
abnormality is detected at inspection, be sure to apply the required repair or
replacement.

.Always Follow

.NWaVS Follow| Store this instruction near the product, so that it can be referred to easily.

| A Caution

1. Always keep the workplace clean and tidy.
- An untidy workplace or worktable may lead to an accident.

2. Keep children away from the product.
- Anyone other than an operator is not allowed to touch this product. Failure to do so may cause injury.

- Keep other people than operators away from the workpiece. Being near the workplace may lead to an
injury.

3. Take consideration about the workshop surroundings.

- Workshop must be adequately well-lit. Working in a dark place may cause accidents.

- Confirm that the workbench on which this product is fixed has adequate strength. Inadequate strength
may cause accidents.

- Ensure that the movable range of this product does not interfere with the operation ranges of other
operators. Failure to do so may cause accidents.

4. Use this product correctly
- While in use, do not place your hands or fingers on , or move them close to the arm part of this product.
You may get caught and injured.

- Use a product suitable for the operation. The backlash of operating the tool may cause injury.
- Mount and use a tool suitable for the operation. Not doing so may cause injury or failure.

14



mProduct Features

Product Overview

ODouble-link arm model

- This model adjoins two arms by a link structure to maintain the parallelism of the tip part, and has
a structure in which the tool weight is balanced by the springs connecting the arms.

- The tightening accuracy stabilizes, because the tool is fixed vertically.

- The movable range of the arm is wider, therefore the installation location can be selected with more
freedom,

OBy its tool balancing effect, it alleviates the load of repeated work and long working hours.

ORotating type (DR type) facilitates tool operation even in work requiring a lot of horizontal
movements.

OFixed type (D type) which is suitable for tapping screw work generating greater backlash
torque is adopted.
*Please do not use the DR type for tapping screw work.
*If D type is used for work with a lot of horizontal movements, it may be harder to operate the tool.

[Movable range of main part] (HFs1-300-1DRHFS1-300-1D,HFC1-300DR)

* D type does not rotate




mPart Names and Basic Dimensions

[HFS1-300-1DR]

100

[ 500)

# Part Name Q'ty # Part Name Q'ty # Part Name Q'ty
1 $20 Mounting Blacket 1 25 Spring #6223 4 59 Spring Shaft 2
2 Pillar $20 X 500 1 26 Spring #6176 2 60 M4 Nut 2
3 Collar $20 L 1 36 D-type Tool Holder 1 61 M4 Lock Nut 2
4 HFS Base Bracket 1 51 Tool Case 1 62 M6 Hex Bolt 4
5 Collar $20 M 1 52 Hose Band 1 63 M6 Washer 8
6 | HFS300 Lower Primary Arm 1 53 Rubber Sheet (L) 1 64 M6 Nut 4
7 | HFS300 Upper Primary Arm | 1 54 Rubber Sheet (S) 1 65 M6 Spring Washer 4
8 HFS Intermediate bracket 1 55 Spring #6223 4 66 Rachet Handle TD-70 1
9 HFS300 Lower Tip Arm 1 56 Spring #6176 2 67 H5mm Insert Bit 1
10 HFS300 Upper Tip Arm 1 57 Plastic Collar #11 2 68 Socket Set 1
11 HFS R-type Tip Bracket 1 58 Plastic Collar #12 2

16




mPart Names and Basic Dimensions

[HFS1-300-1D]

100

é
S & & o006 o o o
) 5 oo & PP PR
R E( ) e © o @ @ @ |
‘ — (55) €D @) ‘}ﬁ‘b 68) 6
! DE— Tool Box Contents o ’ © % m{ !
.- T/ il

# Part Name Q'ty # Part Name Q'ty # Part Name Q'ty

1 $20 Mounting Blacket 1 25 Spring #6223 4 59 Spring Shaft 2

2 Pillar $20 X 500 1 26 Spring #6176 2 60 M4 Nut 2

3 Collar $20 L 1 36 D-type Tool Holder 1 61 M4 Lock Nut 2

4 HFS Base Bracket 1 51 Tool Case 1 62 M6 Hex Bolt 4

5 Collar $20 M 1 52 Hose Band 1 63 M6 Washer 8

6 | HFS300 Lower Primary Arm 1 53 Rubber Sheet (L) 1 64 M6 Nut 4

7 | HFS300 Upper Primary Arm | 1 54 Rubber Sheet (S) 1 65 M6 Spring Washer 4

8 HFS Intermediate bracket 1 55 Spring #6223 4 66 Rachet Handle TD-70 1

9 HFS300 Lower Tip Arm 1 56 Spring #6176 2 67 H5mm Insert Bit 1

10 HFS300 Upper Tip Arm 1 57 Plastic Collar #11 2 68 Socket Set 1

11 HFS D-type Tip Bracket 1 58 Plastic Collar #12 2

17




mPart Names and Basic Dimensions

[HFC1-300DR]

R (f o ;
| ® @ 0P & @ B
| @ @ @ o
| = =
___________________________________________________ _
# Part Name Q'ty # Part Name Q'ty # Part Name Q'ty
1 D19 Mounting Blacket 1 25 Spring #6223 2 59 Spring Shaft 2
2 SUS Pillar $20 x_500 1 26 Spring #6244 2 60 M4 Nut 2
3 D19 Pipe Lid 1 36 D-type Tool Holder 1 61 M4 Lock Nut 2
4 HFC Base Bracket 1 51 Tool Case 1 62 M6 Hex Bolt 4
5 D19 Collar 2 52 Hose Band 1 63 M6 Washer 8
6 |HFC300 Lower Primary Arm | 1 53 Rubber Sheet (L) 1 64 M6 Nut 4
7 | HFC300 Upper Primary Arm 1 54 Rubber Sheet (S) 1 65 M6 Spring Washer 4
8 HFC Intermediate Bracket 1 55 Spring #6223 2 66 Rachet Handle TD-70 1
9 HFC300 Lower Tip Arm 1 56 Spring #6244 2 67 H5mm Insert Bit 1
10 HFC300 Upper Tip Arm 1 57 Plastic Collar #11 2 68 Socket Set 1
11 HFC Tip Bracket 1 58 Plastic Collar #12 2

18




mProduct Specifications

Specification

Model No. HFS1-300-1DR HFS1-300-1D HFC1-300DR
Max Reaction (N-m) 5.2 5.2 45
Max Load (kg) 0.8-1.2 0.8-1.2 0.8-1.2
Outer Diameter of Tool (¢pmm) 35-45 35-45 35-45
Movable Range (mm) R450 - R700 R450 - R700 R450 - R700

Ambient Temp./Humidity

0-40°C /10 - 80%RH

0-40°C /10 - 80%RH

0-40°C /10 -80%RH

Installation Location

Indoor only

Indoor only

Indoor only

Product Weight (net. / kg)

4.1

4.1

2.7

Material

Pillar: SUS, Mounting bracket: Cast steel
Joint brackets: Steel, Arms: Aluminum, Tool holder: Cast steel

minstallation

A Caution

.Always follow

Before installation, check that the tool to be mounted is compatible with
the product. (Tool weight, reaction torque, tool diameter)

®Prohibited

If the product is used with wrong installation, it may lead to a device failure
or operator injury.

.Always follow | Be sure to shut the power off of the tool to be mounted before installation.

1) Fixing the mounting bracket

- Use the included M6 hex bolts, spring washers, washers
and nuts to fix the mounting bracket to the workbench
or table. Check that the work bench surface is firm and

stable.
*Caution:
*Caution:

Ensure that the workbench has adequate strength,
Ensure that there is no obstacle or other operators

within the movable range of the arm.

*Caution:

Avoid gaps forming or foreign objects getting stuck

between the mounted surface and workbench.

*Prohibition: Do not use temporary holding fixtures such as screw

clamps to fix this product

M6 x 35 hex bolts

=




mlnstallation

2) Mounting the spring of the tip arm

- When purchased, the spring of the tip arm is not
mounted on the one side. As shown in the figure on the
right, insert the spring shaft into the hole and tighten
with a lock nut. At this time, mounting is easier if you lift
the tip arm above while working.

- There are two mount holes, but only use the mount hole
on the intermediate bracket side.

*Caution:  Hang the spring hook correctly, (refer to the right fig.)
*Engage the hook into the groove of the plastic part.

*If used for a long time with the spring mounted incorrectly, it
may significantly shorten the durability life of the spring.

*Caution: Tighten firmly to reach the nylon lock part, to prevent the nut

from loosening.

*Caution: Do not place your fingers or hands close to the rotating

parts and moving parts.

3) Mounting the Tool

Tools with their diameters from 35mm to 45mm can be mounted.

@ Take out the rubber plates (large and small) and the
hose band, and loosen the hose band to release.

@ Check the direction of the tool to be mounted, and
wrap the rubber plates around the tool.
- Make the side with the large rubber plate
attached face of the V-shaped part.
- Wrapping the large and small rubber plates
tightly with plastic tape would facilitate the
fitting.

20

_(DLift the arm

'\@ @Li Q _

/

®@Insert spring shaft
S

i/ T

Temporarily
hold with
plastic tape



mlnstallation

(® Mount the tool to the V-shaped part of the tool
holder.

- Make the side with the large rubber plate
attached face the V-shaped part.

- Insert the hose band as shown in the figure on
the right, and wrap around the tool.

- Place the hose band around the center of the
rubber plate.

- Adjust the position to make the tool vertical
and then tighten.

- Tighten gradually and test-operate the tool to
ensure it does not rotate by backlash.

!
Set the projection of tool to
V-shaped part

*Caution: If the tool body is not in a straight cylindrical
shape, it cannot be mounted vertically.

*Caution: If tightened too strongly, the housing of the
tool may break, causing the tool to
malfunction.

® Bundle the cables of the tool, and fix onto the
cable clips on the base, intermediate and tip
brackets. Fix the product with some surplus for
the cable, so that when the arm is extended, the
cable is not stretched fully.

4) Setting the height
- The working height position is fixed using M6 cap screws Msé
on the collars. Cap Screws
- Tighten the M6 hex socket head bolts on the collars firmly. N
If not tightened firmly enough, the main body may fall
rapidly, causing great danger.

*Caution:  When loosening the collar on the base bracket
bottom side, support the arm with one hand while
working so that the arm does not fall rapidly.

*Caution:  The recommended tightening torque of the M6 hex
socket head bolt is 1.5 N m.

If it is tightened too tightly, the brass part on the tip
of the fix screw may deform, and may cause the pillar
to deform.

If the pillar is deformed, the height of the arm may
become unadjustable.



mUsage

A Caution

.Always follow

Check the following before using this product.
The product is firmly fixed onto a workbench.
The joint part is excessively loose.
The spring must be mounted correctly.
*The tool must be mounted on the mounting holder correctly.
*There is nothing obstructing within the moving range of the arm.

®Prohibited

Do not push away or release the tool abruptly after pulling closer.
By the acute backlash of the spring, the motion would be abnormal, and it
may cause harm to the surroundings.

®Prohibited

Do not rotate needlessly.
Ensure that there is no object or person that may be hit in the surrounding
before rotating.

®Prohibited

Keep children and bystanders away while operating this product.

®Prohibited

Do not soak in water, or pour water onto the product.
Doing so may lead to rusting and breakdown.

®Prohibited

Do not use the arm beyond the movable range.
The spring would experience plastic deformation, and it may not naturally
return to the original form.

®Prohibited

Do not place fingers or hands between the arms.
Moreover, do not place your fingers or hands close
to the arms while working. Your fingers or hands
may get caught, causing injury.

22




mMaintenance

A Caution

‘Always follow

Check that the screws in each part are not loosened.

.Always follow

Before use, ensure that the spring is mounted correctly.

®Prohibited

If objects other than the accessories described on the instructions manual are used, it
may cause accidents or injuries. Please do not use them. If parts are broken or lost,
please contact your supplier. If the suppler is unknown, please contact our sales
branch near you.

1) Springs

If the spring does not retract well or breaks, replace it with the attached spring.

Enclosed springs for replacement

HFS1-300-1DR,/ HFS1-300-1D

Spring #6223: 4pcs.
Spring #6176: 2pcs.

HFC1-300DR

Spring #6223: 2pcs.
Spring #6244: 2pcs.

2) Cleaning

After completing the work, clean off dirt and dust from each part, in particular the spring mounted
part or the rotating part.

3) Repair

If personnel without knowledge on machinery repair perform the repair, the product may not only

function inadequately but also may cause accidents and injuries. For a repair request, please
contact your supplier.

mStorage

A Caution

® Prohibited

Do not store the product in the following locations. Doing so may lead to failure.
*Where considerable vibration or shock is transmitted to the unit

- Areas with heat and/ or humidity exceeding the range shown in the specification
* Areas with condensation

*Areas where there is rapid temperature change

+ Areas with a lot of dust and smoke

* Areas where water, oil, or chemicals may be poured on the product

® Prohibited

Do not place objects on this product.

.Always follow

Store out of reach of children.

23




mWarranty Certificate

Thank you very much for choosing our product.
When the product is broken in a standard condition according to the instruction manual
and precautions on the labels on the main body within the warranty period, we will repair
the product free of charge according to the described content in this manual (excluding

consumables).

When the product gets broken, request a repair from a dealer where the product is
purchased. Proof and data of purchase must accompany any request.

Even during the warranty period, a repair will be considered a work for a fee in the

following cases.

1) Damage and / or breakage occurred due to an incorrect usage or negligence during

operation

2) Damage and / or breakage occurred due to an unauthorized repair or modification

3) Damage and / or breakage occurred due to fire, earthquake, flood, thunder, other natural
disasters, gas damage, salt damage, pollution, etc.

4) Damage and / or breakage occurred due to transfer or transportation after purchase

5) Loss of this warranty certificate, not filling out the specified sections, or when the words of
this warranty certificate are tampered with

6) VESSEL assumes no responsibility for any breakdown or damage of the mounted tools

This warranty certificate cannot be re-issued. Keep it safely and do not lose.

e This warranty certificate only warrants a free repair or replacement of the breakdown of
this product. It does not imply that VESSEL incurs damages that occurred due to a use or a
usage failure of this product.

e This warranty certificate promises a free repair under the specified period and conditions.
Therefore, it does not limit any legal rights of the customer.

Model

[CJHFS1-300-1DR
[1HFS1-300-1D
CJHFC1-300DR

Warranty Period

1 (one) year after purchase

Serial Number (Please fill)

VESSEL records shipping date with S/N

Customer Info.

Name

Address

Phone

Dealer Info.

Manufactured by:

VESSEL Co., Inc.

17-25, Fukae-Kita 2-Chome,
Higashinari-ku, Osaka 537-0001 Japan

Tel: +81 6 6976 7778, Fax: +81 6 6972 9441

E-mail: export@vessel.co.jp
URL: http://www.vessel.jp

24




